immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

E. Public float

As at the Latest Practicable Date, based on the publicly available information and to
the best of the Directors’ knowledge, approximately 27.53% of the total issued Shares are
held by the H-share public, and the Company has maintained a public float above the
minimum requirements as prescribed in the Listing Rules.

The Company undertakes that it will continue to comply with the public float
requirement as prescribed in the Listing Rules during the application process and after
completion of the A Share Offering.

F. Effects of the A Share Offering on the shareholding structure of the Company

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that (i) a total of 120,000,000 A
Shares are to be issued under the A Share Offering, and (ii) there are no other changes to
the issued share capital of the Company, the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at
the Latest Practicable Date and (b) immediately after completion of the A Share Offering are
set out as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the A Share

Offering
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

NON-PUBLIC
SHAREHOLDERS
– Domestic Shares 657,300,000 72.47 657,300,000 64.00
– H Shares – – – –

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS
– A Shares under the

proposed A Share Offering – – 120,000,000 11.68
– H Shares 249,700,000 27.53 249,700,000 24.32

Total 907,000,000 100.00 1,027,000,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 4 –

NOTICES OF THE NEW EGM AND THE NEW CLASS MEETINGS

The New EGM will be held at the Conference Room, 9/F, Holly Tower, No. 50
Zhonghua Road, Nanjing, the PRC at 2 p.m. on 15 November 2018. The New Domestic
Shareholders’ Class Meeting will be held immediately after the conclusion of the New EGM
at the same place, and the New H Shareholders’ Class Meeting will be held immediately
after the conclusion of the New Domestic Shareholders’ Class Meeting at the same place.
Notices dated 28 September 2018 convening the New EGM and the New Class Meetings
(the “Notice(s)”) together with the relevant reply slips (the “Reply Slip(s)”) and forms of